
 
 

COMMONS REGISTRATION COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Monday 18 March 2019 
 

Time 4.30 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Sian Walter-Browne in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Sian Walter-Browne Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Wednesday 13th 
March 2019. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and 
the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends 
a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 

including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMONS REGISTRATION COMMITTEE IS AS 
FOLLOWS: 

 Councillors S Bashforth, Phythian, Shuttleworth, Sykes and Toor 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

Public Document Pack

mailto:sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Application to Register a Village Green - Land at Hodge Clough Road, Oldham 
(Pages 1 - 240) 

 



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
Members are asked to determine an application to register land at Hodge Clough Road, 
Oldham as a village green. 
 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that Members accept the recommendation of Alan Evans (barrister of 
Kings Chambers, Manchester) and reject the application to register land at Hodge Clough 
Road, Oldham as a village green on the grounds that the land does not meet the legal test 
for registration as a village green, because use of the land for lawful sports and pastimes 
has not been “as of right”. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to COMMONS REGISTRATION COMMITTEE 

 
Application to Register a Village Green – 
Land at Hodge Clough Road, Oldham  
 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Shah, Cabinet Member for 
Neighbourhood Services  
 
Officer Contact:  Director of Legal Services  
 
Report Author: Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
Ext. 3019 
 
18 March 2019 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

   

Commons Registration Committee 18 March 2019 
 
Application to register a village green – land at Hodge Clough Road, Oldham 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Council is the Commons Registration Authority for the borough of Oldham and is 

responsible for determining any applications to register a village green within the borough. 
The Council has established the Commons Registration Committee which has delegated 
authority to consider such applications. 

 
1.2 On 27 June 2018, the Council received an application to register land on Hodge Clough 

Road as a village green.  A plan showing the location of the land claimed as a village 
green is annexed to this report as Appendix 1. The land is owned by the Council.  First 
Choice Homes Oldham Ltd (FCHO) has applied for planning permission to develop the 
land for housing.  The application was submitted by Mr Fred Williamson and was 
supported by 11 letters/statements from local residents setting out their use of the land 
and a petition containing over 100 signatures that the land should be granted village 
green status.  The letters are annexed to this report as Appendix 2.  The petition will be 
available at the committee meeting for Members to view.  

 
1.3 The application was made under section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006. In accordance 

with statutory procedures, the application was advertised and two objections were 
received before the closing date for objection, from FCHO and from the land owner 
(Oldham Council).  The objection from FCHO is annexed to this report as Appendix 3 and 
the objection from Oldham Council is annexed as Appendix 4.  The objections were sent 
to Mr Williamson for further comment and he made further representations which are 
annexed to this report as Appendix 5.  

 
1.4 To avoid the potential for conflict of interest where an application to register land as a 

village green relates to Council owned land, the Council has previously agreed that any 
such application should be subject to independent scrutiny by a barrister who will consider 
whether the application meets the legal test for registration as a village green and produce 
a report of his/her findings for consideration by the Commons Registration Committee, 
which takes the final decision on the application. 

 
1.5 The Council appointed Alan Evans, a barrister at Kings Chambers in Manchester with 

considerable experience of village green law to consider the application and the 
objections.  Mr Evans was instructed that if he was unable to make a recommendation on 
the submitted documents, he was to hold a non statutory public inquiry to hear evidence 
relating to the application.  In the event, Mr Evans was able to consider the application 
without holding an inquiry and a copy of his report is annexed to this report as Appendix 6.  

 
2 Legal Test for Registration 
 
2.1 The application was made to register the land as a village green under section 15(2) of 

the Commons Act 2006 which states:  
 
 (2) this subsection applies where – 

a) a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood 
within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the 
land for a period of at least 20 years; and 

b)  they continue to do so at the time of the application.  
 

The onus of proof is on the applicant to prove his case meets all the requirements of 
section 15(2) on the balance of probabilities. A significant body of case law has developed 

Page 2



 

   

over the years which provides interpretation of the wording contained in section 15(2) as 
follows: 

 
2.2 “a significant number” 

Significant does not mean considerable or substantial.  What matters is that the number of 
people using the land in question has to be sufficient to indicate that their use of the land 
signifies that it is in general use by the local community for informal recreation, rather than 
occasional use by individuals as trespassers. It is not necessary that the users come 
predominantly from the claimed locality or neighbourhood, provided a significant number 
of the inhabitants of the claimed locality or neighbourhood are among the users. The 
requirement is that the users include a significant number of inhabitants of the claimed 
locality or neighbourhood, so as to establish a clear link between the locality or 
neighbourhood and the proposed village green, even if such people do not comprise most 
of the users.  

 
2.3 “of the inhabitants of any locality or of any neighbourhood within a locality” 

A “locality” cannot be created by drawing a line on a map. It must be some division of the 
county known to the law such as a borough or parish.   A “neighbourhood” need not be a 
recognised administrative unit but it must have a significant degree of cohesiveness e.g. a 
housing estate can be a neighbourhood. A neighbourhood need not lie wholly within a 
single locality.  

 
2.4 “have indulged as of right” 

Use of land ‘as of right’ means use that is not by force, nor stealth, nor with the licence of 
the owner. Whether use is of right does not turn on the subjective beliefs of the users i.e. 
whether they believed they were using it as of right. The unifying element of the three 
vitiating circumstances (force, stealth and permission) is that each constitutes a reason 
why it would not have been reasonable to expect the owner to resist the exercise of the 
right – in the case of use by force, because rights should not be acquired by the use of 
force; in the case of use by stealth, because the owner would have not known of the user; 
and in the case of use by permission, because he had consented to the user, but for a 
limited period. The use must be judged objectively from the stand point of a reasonable 
land owner.  

 
2.5 “in lawful sports and pastimes” 

The words “lawful sports and pastimes” can include informal recreation such as walking, 
with or without dogs and children’s play. 

 
2.6 “on the land” 

Land, substantial parts of which were overgrown and inaccessible for recreation can be 
registered as a green, provided that the land could be regarded as having been used as a 
whole for recreation.  

 
2.7 “for a period of at least 20 years”  

The relevant use must continue throughout the whole of the 20 year period relied upon, 
although certain periods of non use can be disregarded.  

 
2.8 “and they continue to do so at the time of the application”  

The qualifying use must continue at the date of the application.  
 
3. Mr Evans’ Report 
 
3.1 Mr Evans considered the application, the objections from FCHO and the Council and the 

applicant’s response to the objections.  His overall conclusion is that the application land 
was acquired by the Council for housing purposes in the 1960s, that it was provided and 
laid out by the Council as public open space in the 1990s and that there was appropriate 

Page 3



 

   

power to do so under housing legislation in the Housing Act 1985.  Consequently the use 
of the land by local inhabitants for informal recreation was use of public open space 
provided and laid out by the Council for that purpose.  Their use of the land was pursuant 
to a public right or a publicly based licence and thus use “by right” and not “as of right”. 

 
3.2 Mr Evans concluded that as the use of the land by local residents has been use “by right”, 

a fundamental requirement for registration of the land as a village green under section 
15(2) of the Commons Act 2006 has not been met and the application must fail. 

    
3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 The options available to Members are as follows: 
 

Approve the application to register the land at Hodge Clough Road as a village green.  In 
order to do so Members would have to be satisfied that the application met the legal tests 
for registration set out in paragraph 2 above and that Mr Evans was wrong in his 
assessment of the application.    

 
 Reject the application to register the land at Hodge Clough Road as a village green, 

based on the report of Mr Evans. 
 
4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 The preferred option is for the application to be rejected based on the report prepared by 

Mr Evans, who has considered all the evidence and applied the relevant legal test for 
registration of land as a village green.   

 
6 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 As detailed in Para 1.2, the Council has received an application for planning permission 

from First Choice Homes Oldham Ltd (FCHO) to develop the land for housing, however 
Members must note this cannot be taken into consideration.    

 
6.2 There are no other financial implications arising from the outcome of this report. (Jit 

Kara/Lee Walsh) 
 
7 Legal Services Comments 
 
7.1 These are incorporated within the report.  Members must determine the application taking 

all relevant matters into consideration, ignoring those that are irrelevant and giving 
reasons for their decision that are lawful, reasonable and rational. (A Evans)  

 
8. Co-operative Agenda 
 
8.1 Not applicable 
 
9 Human Resources Comments 
 
9.1 Not applicable 
 
10 Risk Assessments 
 
10.1 Not applicable  
 
11 IT Implications 
 

Page 4



 

   

11.1 None  
 
12 Property Implications 
 
12.1 The application land is owned by the Council.  However the decision on whether to 

register the land as a village green can only be taken if the legal test for registration is 
met.  Therefore any property implications are irrelevant and cannot be taken into account 
in deciding whether to register the land as a village green.  

 
13 Procurement Implications 
 
13.1 None 
 
14 Environmental and Health & Safety Implications 
 
14.1 None 
 
15 Equality, community cohesion and crime implications 
 
15.1 None  
 
16 Equality Impact Assessment Completed? 
 
16.1  No  
 
17 Key Decision 
 
17.1 No  
 
18 Key Decision Reference 
 
18.1 N/A  
 
19 Background Papers 
 
19.1 The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance 

with the requirements of Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not 
include documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by 
the Act: 
 
File Ref: 13461 (RTG/6) 
Name of File: Hodge Clough Road Village Green Application 
Records held in Legal Department, Civic Centre, West Street, Oldham OL1 1UL 
Officer Name: Alan Evans 
Contact No: (0161) 770 3019  
 

20 Appendices  
 
20.1 Appendix 1 – Plan showing the application land 
 Appendix 2 – Evidence submitted in support of the application 
 Appendix 3 – Objection from FCHO 
 Appendix 4 – Objection from Oldham Council  
 Appendix 5 – Further representations by Mr Williamson 
 Appendix 6 – Report of Alan Evans (barrister)  

Page 5



This page is intentionally l
[...]
0



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176



Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



Page 187



Page 188



Page 189



Page 190



Page 191



Page 192



Page 193



Page 194



Page 195



Page 196



Page 197



Page 198



Page 199



Page 200



Page 201



Page 202



Page 203



Page 204



Page 205



Page 206



Page 207



Page 208



Page 209



Page 210



Page 211



Page 212



Page 213



Page 214



Page 215



Page 216



Page 217



Page 218



Page 219



Page 220



Page 221



Page 222



 1 

APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION OF LAND AT HODGE CLOUGH ROAD, 

LOWER SHOLVER, MOORSIDE, OLDHAM AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN 

APPLICATION NUMBER: RTG/6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
REPORT 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

By 

Alan Evans 

Kings Chambers  

36 Young Street 

Manchester M3 3FT 

Page 223



 2 

CONTENTS 

 

      RECOMMENDATION 3 

1. INTRODUCTION 3 

2. THE APPLICATION 3 

3. THE APPLICATION LAND 5 

4. THE OBJECTIONS TO THE APPLICATION 6 

5. THE APPLICANT’S RESPONSE TO THE OBJECTIONS 10 

6. ANALYSIS 10 

            Introduction 10 

The statutory purpose of the acquisition of the land within which the 

Application Land lies 

11 

Did the Council provide and lay out the Application Land as public open 

space? 

12 

The power of the Council to do what it did 13 

Was use of the Application Land as of right? 16 

7. OVERALL CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION 17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 224



 3 

 

 

 

 

1.  INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 I am instructed in this case by Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council in its capacity as the 

registration authority for town or village greens within its administrative area and I will 

refer to the Council in this capacity as “the Registration Authority”. I will use the 

expression “the Council” when referring to it in any other capacity.  

 

1.2 My instructions are to consider an application, reference number RTG/6, to register land at 

Hodge Clough Road, Lower Sholver, Moorside, Oldham as a town or village green (“the 

Application”) and to provide a report for the Registration Authority’s Commons 

Registration Committee containing my recommendation on how the Application should be 

determined. 

 

1.3  If I consider that I cannot report on the Application, and, consequently, that it cannot be 

determined, without the holding of a non-statutory inquiry, I am instructed to liaise with 

my Instructing Solicitor so that arrangements can be made for such an inquiry. 

 

1.4 In the event, I consider that I can properly report (with a recommendation) on the 

Application, as it stands on paper, without the necessity for an inquiry and that it can be 

determined without one. Hence I report at this stage on the basis of the written material 

before me. 

 

2.  THE APPLICATION 

 

2.1 The Application was made by Mr Fred Williamson of 40 Hodge Clough Road, Lower 

Sholver, Moorside, Oldham (“the Applicant”). It was stamped as received by the 

Registration Authority on 27th June 2018. 

 

2.2 The Application seeks to have registered as a town or village green a plot of land at Hodge 

Clough Road (“the Application Land”). I will describe the Application Land in section 3 

below. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Application should be rejected 

 

 

Page 225



 4 

2.3 The Application was made on the basis that section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006 (“the 

2006 Act”) applies. Section 15(2) “applies where– 

(a) a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood within 

a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the land for a period 

of at least 20 years; and 

(b) they continue to do so at the time of the application.” 

 

2.4 The locality, or neighbourhood within a locality, in respect of which the Application was 

made was said to be “Saint James Ward, Lower Sholver, Moorside, Oldham. OL1 4PW. 

Hodge Clough Road.”  

 

2.5 The justification for the Application was expressed in the following terms: 

“(1) The land has been used for more than twenty years by the residents of Lower 

Sholver and Moorside for recreational activities: dog walking, football, rugby, cricket, 

kite flying, drone flying, bonfires (5th November), snowman building, carol singing 

(Christmas).  

(2) The ‘Green’ is a focal point for our community and a safe place where children can 

play, close to their homes, and away from traffic.  

(3) In January 1996 ‘Barratt Homes Limited’ paid ‘Oldham Borough Council’ the sum 

of thirty thousand pounds ‘as a contribution towards the cost of providing an area of 

public open space.’ ‘Hodge Clough Road’.  

(4) The land is used by wildlife: deer, fox, bats.” 

 

2.6 The Application was supported by the following material apart from the standard statutory 

declaration by the Applicant. First, documentary evidence, in the form of a copy of a section 

106 agreement of 11th January 1996 between the Council and Barratt Homes Limited, was 

submitted to substantiate the payment referred to in the previous paragraph. I will call this 

section 106 agreement “the 1996 Agreement”. It related to land at Hodge Clough Road, 

Oldham and was made in connection with the development of the same. Secondly, two 

photographs of the Application Land were submitted. These showed a deer on the 

Application Land. Thirdly, 11 letters/statements from local residents setting out the use of 

the Application Land were submitted. These spoke of the sort of recreational activities on 

the Application Land mentioned in the justification for the Application. Fourthly, a petition, 

containing over 100 signatures, was submitted in support of the grant of village green status 

for the Application Land. The heading to the petition stated: “I agree that the field on 

Page 226



 5 

Hodge Clough Rd should be gr
[...]
. 

Subsequent to the objection the Council submitted a witness statement confirming that this 

has taken place for in excess of ten years. 

 

4.14 Against that background, the main grounds of the Council’s objection may be 

summarised as follows. 

• While St James’ Ward was a locality, the Application had not demonstrated use of the 

Application Land by a significant number of the inhabitants of this ward. 

• No neighbourhood had been put forward in the Application but, if any were to be relied 

upon (such as Sholver or Lower Sholver), the significant number test would still not be 

satisfied. 

• Use of the Application Land had not been “as of right” but with the licence of the 

Council because the Application Land had been held by the Council for the whole of 

the claimed qualifying period for recreational purposes stemming from its powers to 

acquire land under the Housing Acts. Further, the Council had laid out the Application 

Land for use as public open space under the 1995 Agreement. These points were fatal 

Page 231



 10 

to the Application. Reliance was placed on the Supreme Court decision in Barkas v 

North Yorkshire County Council2. 

• The evidence of the period of use was very limited and, untested, not sufficient to justify 

registration of a new green. 

 

5.  THE APPLICANT’S RESPONSE TO THE OBJECTIONS 

 

5.1 In due course the Applicant responded to the objections (under cover of a letter to the 

Registration Authority dated 7th November 2018). The response was accompanied by 

photographs of the Application Land showing, in the main, children playing on it.  

 

5.2 The Applicant’s response adds little to the original Application material. I note in particular 

that it does not engage in any detail with the objections made on the basis that use of the 

Application Land was not “as of right” and provides no substantive response to the case 

made against the Application in this respect. 

 

5.3 A still of a YouTube video wa
[...]
f the Council, that the Application cannot succeed and that it must fail on 

the issue of whether use of the Application Land has been “as of right”. It is clear to me 

from the documentary material which the Council has produced that, when considered in 

the context of the relevant legal framework, use of the Application Land for informal 

recreation by local residents (which plainly has occurred) has been “by right” and not “as 

of right”. I do not consider that there can be any serious dispute about this matter and that 

there is, accordingly, no need for any non-statutory inquiry to be held4. Indeed, it would be 

a waste of public money to hold an inquiry to explore such issues as the extent of the use 

of the Application Land over time or whether its use has been by a significant number of 

the inhabitants of any locality or any neighbourhood within a locality, given that any use 

must inevitably fail to satisfy the requirement that it be “as of right”. 

 

6.4 In the rest of this section of my report I expand on my reasoning in relation to the issue of 

use “as of right”. 

 

The statutory purpose of the acquisition of the land within which the Application Land lies 

 

6.5 I turn first to the question of the statutory purpose for which the land within which the 

Application Land lies was originally acquired by the Council. This question is relevant to 

the issue of the powers available to the Council, which, in turn, is relevant to the issue of 

whether use was “as of right”. I will turn to analysis of the relevant statutory powers in 

due course but consider at this point the factual question of the statutory purpose of the 

                                                
4 See Whitmey v Commons Commissioners [2004] EWCA Civ 951.  
 

Page 233



 12 

acquisition as shown by the documentary evidence. My conclusion is that the documentary 

evidence clearly establishes that the land in question was acquired for housing purposes.  

 

6.6
[...]
nd and that the plan annexed to the 1996 Agreement 

does not identify the land on which the public open space was to be provided and laid out. 

Nevertheless, the area of public open space which the Council was to provide and lay out 

was not to be “on” the land subject to the 1996 Agreement but “in the area of it”. The 

obvious area where that was to be was the Application Land immediately next to the land 

subject to the 1996 Agreement.  

 

6.11 As to the date at which the Application Land was provided and laid out by the Council 

as public open space, the clear inference that is to be drawn is that this would have been in 

approximately the late 1990s when the new housing in the immediate area was completed. 

 

The power of the Council to do what it did 

 

6.12 The next question to be considered is that of the power of the Council to lay out and 

provide public open space under the Housing Acts. I focus on the Housing Acts because 

there is nothing to suggest that so much of the land falling within title numbers LA43936 

and LA88157 as comprises the Application Land has ever been appropriated by the Council 

Page 235



 14 

to anything other than the housing purposes for which it was first acquired. The power to 

provide public open space is therefore to be sourced from the Housing Acts. 

 

6.13 At the time of the acquisition of the land within title numbers LA43936 and LA88157 

the relevant Housing Act under which the acquisition took place was the Housing Act 1957 

(“the 1957 Act”). By the time of the new development in the area of Hodge Clough Road 

and the provision and laying out of the Application Land as public open space in 

approximately the late 1990s the relevant statute was the Housing Act 1985 (“the 1985 

Act”).    

 

6.14 There are two candidate powers under the 1985 Act. Each power applies to a local 

housing authority which the Council is and was7. The first candidate power is found in 

section 12(1) of the 1985 Act w
[...]
poses, that it was provided and laid out by the Council as public open space in 

approximately the late 1990s and that there was appropriate power to do so under housing 

legislation in the 1985 Act. 

 

6.22 In these circumstances the decision of the Supreme Court in Barkas leaves no room for 

any doubt that the use of the Application Land cannot have been “as of right”.  Use of the 

Application Land by local inhabitants for informal recreation was use of public open space 

provided and laid out by the Council for that purpose. Users of the Application Land could 

not have been trespassers on it. Their use of it was pursuant to a public right or a publicly 

based licence and thus use “by right” and not “as of right”. I refer, in particular, to 

paragraphs 20-24 of the speech of Lord Neuberger (with whom Baroness Hale, Lord Reed 

and Lord Hughes agreed).  

 

Page 238



 17 

6.23 Barkas concerned a recreation ground provided under an earlier statutory power 

corresponding to that now found in section 12(1)(b) of the 1985 Act rather than the power 

relating to open space now found in section 13 of the 1985 Act. This makes no difference; 

the principle is the same. This emerges with particular clarity from paragraph 24 of Lord 

Neuberger’s speech where he said: “I agree with Lord Carnwath JSC that, where the owner 

of the land is a local, or other public, authority which has lawfully allocated the land for 

public use (whether for a limited period or an indefinite period), it is impossible to see how, 

at least in the absence of unusual additional facts, it could be appropriate to infer that 

members of the public have been using the land ‘as of right, simply because the authority 

has not objected to their using the land. It seems very unlikely that, in such a case, the 

legislature could have intended that such land would become a village green after the 

public had used it for 20 years. It would not merely be understandable why the local 

authority had not objected to the public use: it would be positively inconsistent with their 

allocation decision if they had done so. The position is very different from that of a private 

owner, with no legal duty and no statutory power to allocate land for public use, with no 

ability to allocate land as a village green, and who would be expected to protect his or her 

legal rights.” 

 

6.24 The principle enunciated in this passage is fatal to the Application. 

 

6.25 To similar effect in Barkas, Lord Carnwath (who agreed with Lord Neuberger and with 

whom Baroness Hale, Lord Reed and Lord Hughes agreed) observed that where “land is 

owned by a public authority with power to dedicate it for public recreation, and is laid out 

as such, there may be no reason to attribute subsequent public use to the assertion of a 

distinct village green right” (at paragraph 64) and  that “where the owner is a public 

authority, no adverse inference can sensibly be drawn from its failure to ‘warn off’ the 

users as trespassers, if it has validly and visibly committed the land for public recreation, 

under powers that have nothing to do with the acquisition of village green rights.” 

(Paragraph 65). 

 

7.  OVERALL CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION 

 

7.1 Use of the Application Land by local inhabitants in this case cannot have been “as of right” 

but was “by right”. As such, a fundamental requirement for the registration of a new green 

Page 239



 18 

on the basis of section 15(2) of the 2006 Act is not met. The Application must therefore 

fail. 

 

7.2 These conclusions follow inevitably from the documentary material in this case when 

considered against the applicable law. In these circumstances there is no need for a public 

inquiry to be held in order to determine the Application and it would be a waste of public 

money to do so.  

 

7.3 I recommend that the Application should be rejected.  

 
 

Kings Chambers 

36 Young Street                                                                                                            Alan Evans 

Manchester M3 3FT                                                                                       13th December 2018 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Page 240


	Agenda
	5 Application to Register a Village Green - Land at Hodge Clough Road, Oldham
	Appendix1applicationsite-V1
	Appendix2Evidencesubmittedinsupportofapplication-V1
	Appendix3part1objectionfromFCHO-V1
	Appendix3part2objectionfromFCHO-V1
	Appendix4part1objectionfromCouncil-V1
	Appendix4part2objectionfromCouncil-V1
	Appendix5furtherrepresentationsbyMrWilliamson-V1
	Appendix6InspectorsreportintoHodgeCloughRdapplication-V1




Minutes of the meeting


 

COMMONS REGISTRATION COMMITTEE 
18/03/2019 at 4.30 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor S Bashforth (Chair)  
Councillors Phythian, Shuttleworth and Sykes 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Sian Walter-Browne Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Toor. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   APPLICATION TO REGISTER A VILLAGE GREEN - LAND 
AT HODGE CLOUGH ROAD, OLDHAM  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Director of 
Legal Services which asked them to determine an application to 
register land at Hodge Clough Road, Oldham as a village green. 
 
Members were informed that on 27 June 2018, the Council 
received an application to register land on Hodge Clough Road 
as a village green. The land was owned by the Council and First 
Choice Homes Oldham Ltd (FCHO) had applied for planning 
permission to develop the land for housing.  
 
The application was submitted by Mr Fred Williamson and was 
supported by 11 letters/statements from local residents setting 
out their use of the land and a petition containing over 100 
signatures that the land should be granted village green status.  
 
The Committee noted the application was made under section 
15(2) of the Commons Act 2006. In accordance with statutory 
procedures, the application was advertised and two objections 
were received before the closing date for objection, from FCHO 
and from the land owner (Oldham Council). The objections had 
been sent to Mr Williamson for further comment and he had 
made further representations. 
 
To avoid the potential for conflict of interest where an application 
to register land as a village green related to Council owned land, 
the Council had previously agreed that any such application 



 

should be subject to independent scrutiny by a barrister who 
would consider whether the application met the legal test for 
registration as a village green and would produce a report of 
their findings for consideration by the Commons Registration 
Committee, which would take the final decision on the 
application. The Council had appointed Alan Evans, a barrister 
at Kings Chambers in Manchester with considerable experience 
of village green law to consider the application and the 
objections. 
 
Mr Evans considered the application, the objections from FCHO 
and the Council and the applicant’s response to the objections. 
His overall conclusion was that the application land was 
acquired by the Council for housing purposes in the 1960s, that 
it was provided and laid out by the Council as public open space 
in the 1990s and that there was appropriate power to do so 
under housing legislation in the Housing Act 1985. 
Consequently the use of the land by local inhabitants for 
informal recreation was use of public open space provided and 
laid out by the Council for that purpose. Their use of the land 
was pursuant to a public right or a publicly based licence and 
thus use “by right” and not “as of right”. 
 
Mr Evans concluded that as the use of the land by local 
residents had been use “by right”, a fundamental requirement for 
registration of the land as a village green under section 15(2) of 
the Commons Act 2006 had not been met and the application 
must fail. 
 
In considering the application the Committee looked at whether 
or not the application met all the requirements of section 15(2) of 
the Commons Act, as outlined in the report, and agreed that the 
application should be dismissed as the use of the land had been 
'by right' rather than 'as of right'. 
 
RESOLVED that the recommendation of Alan Evans (barrister 
of Kings Chambers, Manchester) be accepted and the 
application to register land at Hodge Clough Road, Oldham as a 
village green be rejected on the grounds that the land did not 
meet the legal test for registration as a village green, because 
use of the land for lawful sports and pastimes 
had not been “as of right”. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 4.30 pm and ended at 5.25 pm 
 


